A drive-thru shall only be permitted if the 169 
drive-thru is approved by the Plan Commission as part of a Development Plan 170 
application. 171 

172 
5. The layout for Area B shall include a pedestrian plaza area which shall be a 173 

minimum of six-thousand five hundred (6,500) square feet in area.  The 174 
minimum square footage of the pedestrian plaza area includes any green space 175 
around the plaza and outdoor seating adjacent to the plaza.  If the plaza is not 176 
located at the end of the boulevard street, a connecting walk shall be provided 177